Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO2-1200ZE-2TG144C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Bank 0 3 4 4 4 5 10
Bank 1 3 4 4 4 5 10
Bank 2 3 4 4 4 5 10
Bank 3 1 1 1 2 2 3
Bank 4 1 2 2 1 2 4
Bank 5 1 1 1 2 2 3
VCC 4 8 8 8 10 12
GND 12 24 24 27 33 48
NC 1 1 1 1 0 49
Reserved for Configuration 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total Count of Bonded Pins 144 256 256 332 400 484
5-8
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000UHC-4FG484C 2112 2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHC-5FG484C 2112 2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHC-6FG484C 2112 2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000HC-4QN84C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5QN84C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6QN84C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4MG132C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5MG132C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6MG132C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4TG144C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5TG144C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6TG144C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4BG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5BG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6BG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4FTG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5FTG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6FTG256C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4BG332C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5BG332C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6BG332C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-4FG484C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-5FG484C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000HC-6FG484C 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
5-19
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-1200HC-4TG100IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-5TG100IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-6TG100IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-4MG132IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-5MG132IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-6MG132IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-4TG144IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-5TG144IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-6TG144IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
1. Specifications for the “LCMXO2-1200HC-speed package IR1” are the same as the “LCMXO2-1200ZE-speed package I” devices respec-
tively, except as specified in the R1 Device Specifications section of this data sheet.
April 2012 Data Sheet DS1035
© 2012 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.

Ordering Information Updated the MachXO2 Part Number Description section. Added
‘Advanced’ SG48 package and revised footnote.
Updated the Ordering Information section.
— Added part numbers for ‘Advanced’ QFN 48 package.
March 2016 3.1 Introduction Updated the Features section. Revised Table 1-1, MachXO2 Family
Selection Guide.
— Added 32 QFN value for XO2-1200.
— Added 84 QFN (7 mm x 7 mm, 0.5 mm) package.
— Modified package name to 100-pin TQFP.
— Modified package name to 144-pin TQFP.
— Added footnote.
Architecture Updated the Typical I/O Behavior During Power-up section. Removed
reference to TN1202.
DC and Switching
Characteristics
Updated the sysCONFIG Port Timing Specifications section. Revised
tDPPDONE and tDPPINIT Max. values per PCN 03A-16, released March
2016.
Pinout Information Updated the Pinout Information Summary section.
— Added MachXO2-1200 32 QFN values.
— Added ‘Advanced’ MachXO2-4000 84 QFN values.
Ordering Information Updated the MachXO2 Part Number Description section. Added
‘Advanced’ QN84 package and footnote.
Updated the Ordering Information section.
— Added part numbers for 1280 LUTs QFN 32 package.
— Added part numbers for 4320 LUTs QFN 84 package.
March 2015 3.0 Introduction Updated the Features section. Revised Table 1-1, MachXO2 Family
Selection Guide.
— Changed 64-ball ucBGA dimension.
Architecture Updated the Device Configuration section. Added JTAGENB to TAP
dual purpose pins.
Date Version Section Change Summary
7-3
Revision History
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
December 2014 2.9 Introduction Updated the Features section. Revised Table 1-1, MachXO2 Family
Selection Guide.
— Removed XO2-4000U data.
— Removed 400-ball ftBGA.
— Removed 25-ball WLCSP value for XO2-2000U.
DC and Switching
Characteristics
Updated the Recommended Operating Conditions section. Adjusted
Max. values for VCC and VCCIO.
Updated the sysIO Recommended Operating Conditions section.
Adjusted Max. values for LVCMOS 3.3, LVTTL, PCI, LVDS33 and
LVPECL.
Pinout Information Updated the Pinout Information Summary section. Removed
MachXO2-4000U.
Ordering Information Updated the MachXO2 Part Number Description section. Removed
BG400 package.
Updated the High-Performance Commercial Grade Devices with Volt-
age Regulator, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging section. Removed
LCMXO2-4000UHC part numbers.
Updated the High-Performance Industrial Grade Devices with Voltage
Regulator, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging section. Removed
LCMXO2-4000UHC part numbers.
November 2014 2.8 Introduction Updated the Features section.
— Revised I/Os under Flexible Logic Architecture.
— Revised standby power under Ultra Low Power Devices.
— Revise input frequency range under Flexible On-Chip Clocking.
Updated Table 1-1, MachXO2 Family Selection Guide.
— Added XO2-4000U data.
— Removed HE and ZE device options for XO2-4000.
— Added 400-ball ftBGA.
Pinout Information Updated the Pinout Information Summary section. Added MachXO2-
4000U caBGA400 and MachXO2-7000 caBGA400.
Ordering Information Updated the MachXO2 Part Number Description section. Added